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t[DiscOVERY OF COAL IN ORISSA

*202. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:
Will the Minister of MINES AND FUEL be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the National Coal Development Corporation has discovered steam coal in Talcher area in the State of Orissa; and

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, what is (i) the extent of the area of the coal seam and (ii) the quantity of the coal deposit and by when arrangements will be made to extract it?]
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tfTHB MINISTER oF MINES anD FUEL
(SHRIK. D. MALAVIYA): (a)

t[ ] English translation.

to Questions 1432
Yes. Additional reserves of coal have been proved in Talcher area. Mining operations will, of course, produce both steam and slack coal.

(b) The existence of 563 million tonnes of coal has been proved in two seams, out of which 190 million tonnes is 'of good quality, the balance being of poor quality. Three new coal mines are planned for exploiting these reserves. Of these, one mine at South Balanda has already gone into production and the other two are expected to go into production by towards the end of the Third Plan or the beginning of the Fourth Plan.]

FERTILIZER FACTORIES

*203. SHrRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have decided to establish at least one fertilizer factory in every State during the Third Five Year Plan period; and

(b) if so, what are the details of the plan?

THE MINISTER ofF STEEL AND HEAVY
INDUSTRIES (SHRI C. SUB-RAMANIAM): (a) and (b). A statement is laid 'on the Table of the Sabha. [See Appendix XXXVIII,
Annexure No. 13.]
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t [DEMANDS MADE BY BHILAI STEEL

PLANT WORKERS

*136. SHRI V. M. CHORDIA; Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) which of the demands made by the workers of the Bhilai Steel Plant in the years
1960-61 and 1961-62 have been (i) rejected,
(i1) accepted by Government and Ciii) are still under their consideration; and

(b) by when decision is likely to be taken on the demands which are under consideration?]
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UTHE MINISTER ofF STEEL anD HEAVY INDUSTRIES (SHRI C. SUB-RAMANIAM) : (a) and (b) Various demands have been made by workers of the Bhilai Steel Plant from time to time. The demands are examined by the Plant authorities and those which are considered genuine and reasonable are accepted by the mamg-rn°nt. Six demands are still stated to ba under consideration. ]

AIR-BASE AT GORAKHPUR

*204. SHRI NIRANJAN SINGH: Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

f[] English translation

[2 MAY 1962 ]

to Questions 1434

(a) whether it is a fact that Government propose to construct an air-base at Gorakhpur; and

(b) if so, how far is the Kasai aerodrome from the proposed air-base?

THE MINISTER oF STATE
MINISTRY ofF DEFENCE
RAGHURAMAIAH): (a) Yes, Sir.
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(b) 32 miles by road and 27 miles by-air.
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WITHDRAWAL OF AGE CONCESSION TO
DISPLACED PERSONS

*205. SHRIA. B. VAJPAYEE:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the age concession allowed to displaced persons for appearing in the competitive examinations for recruitment to the Central Services has been withdrawn;

(b) ifso, since when; and
(c) the reasons thereof?]
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